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DECISION

Case #  VAR-03-11-1358
Applicant:   Supreme Development
Address:    21 Eastbrook Road, Dedham, MA

Map/Lot: 77/10, HB District
Date of Hearing:  April 20, 2011
Date of Filing:  June 20, 2011
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts held public hearings on Wednesday, April 20, 2011, in the Town Office Building, Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were members of the ZBA, James McGrail, Esq., Chairman, J. Gregory Jacobsen, E. Patrick Maguire, and Jason L. Mammone.  In the absence of Member Scott Steeves, the Chairman appointed Associate Member Jessica L. Porter to sit for these hearings.  The hearings at this meeting of the ZBA were duly advertised in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.

At 8:00 p.m., the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of Supreme Cabinets Inc., to be allowed such relief and/or waivers from the Dedham Sign Code as may be necessary or required for a wall sign that has a height of 25 feet and extends higher than the top of the sills of the first level windows above the first story in a Highway Business (HB) Zoning District.  Dedham Sign Code sections 7; 8; 11; and Table 2.

Applicant was represented by Peter A. Zahka, II, Esq., of 12 School Street, Dedham, MA.  Attorney Zahka submitted a 3-page “Memorandum In Support of Sign Code Waiver”, a sign elevation drawing by Sign-A-Rama, and a plot plan for the subject property.  The transcript from the hearing is the primary source of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference. 

The Subject Property is known and numbered as 21 Eastbrook Road, Dedham, MA.  The Subject Property is owned by Petruzziello Properties LLC, and is shown on Dedham Assessors Map 77, Lot 10.  The Subject Property has a land area of approximately 19,047 square feet and frontage of 124 feet on Eastbrook Road.  Applicant recently constructed a new building to house its business operations.  According to the -Dedham Zoning Map, property is located in the Highway Business (HB) Zoning District.  

As indicated above, Applicant proposes to have a wall sign that is 25 feet in height and extends higher than the top of the sills of the first level of windows above the first story.  Section 7.d.5 of the Dedham Sign Code provides that:

 

While Applicant’s proposed wall sign satisfies the Sign Code maximum height of 25 feet, the same will be above the top of the sills of the first level of windows above the first story.  Accordingly, Applicant requires a waiver or relief from the above quoted provision of the Dedham Sign Code.  The ZBA is authorized and empowered to grant relief or waivers from the provisions of the Dedham Sign Code pursuant to Section 11.c. of the Dedham Sign Code.  Applicant respectfully submits that it satisfies the requirements for the grant of relief or waivers under the aforesaid sections.

Section 11.c. of the Dedham Sign Code provides that:

Applicant satisfies the procedural and substantive criteria and requirements of said Section 11.c.   Applicant submitted appropriate documentation (including a description of the proposed relief or waivers) to the Design Review Advisory Board (DRAB).  DRAB met on April 6, 2011 and unanimously (4-0) voted in favor of the proposed new signage and to recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the waiver or relief for the signs height.

Section 11.c. provides that the ZBA may grant relief or waivers if the same “are warranted owing to any circumstances including (a) that literal compliance with the provisions of this chapter is not practical or is unfeasible or (b) that such relief or waivers are recommended by the Design Review Advisory Board”.  As indicated above, DRAB has recommended the relief or waiver.  In addition, Applicant submits that the 
ZBA may find that there are other “circumstances” warranting the requested relief or waivers.  First, it is noteworthy that Applicant’s sign satisfies the basic height maximum of 25 feet as well as all other dimensional requirements of the Dedham Sign Code.  From an architectural or aesthetic standpoint, the proposed location of the wall sign is appropriate (and one of the only places for the sign).  Furthermore, the height of the wall sign is appropriate given the location of the building and the height of the surrounding commercial properties.  The proposed height will allow the sign to be visible from a distance from the subject property.  

Furthermore, the “desired relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogatory from the intent or purpose of the by-law”.  It is submitted that relief or waivers will allow the sign to be better seen by the traveling public and will assist in travelers locating the business.  It is also submitted that the requested relief or waivers are consistent with the purposes of the Sign Code as set forth in Section 1 of the Sign Code.

No one appeared in opposition to the application.  Matthew Watsky, of 30 Eastbrook Road, Suite 301, Dedham, MA, owner of a unit in the office building complex abutting the subject property, spoke in favor of the petition.  Attorney Watsky opined that the sign and the sign height were appropriate for the building.   

Upon motion being duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted 4-1 (Member Maguire voting in the negative) to grant the requested waivers and relief from the provisions of the Dedham Sign Code.  In granting the relief and waivers, the ZBA finds (1) that Applicant has satisfied the procedural requirements set forth in the Dedham Sign Code, (2) that the relief and waivers have been recommended by DRAB, (3) that the relief and waivers are necessary for the sign to be effective due to the physical location of the building.  The ZBA further finds that desired relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Sign Code. 

Applicant is advised that the Dedham Building Department will not issue a building permit without evidence of this decision on file at the Norfolk Registry of Deeds.  In addition, the Applicant should furnish the Zoning Board of Appeals with a receipt from the Registry of Deeds indicating that the decision has been filed.
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No wall sign, except window signs which identify a business occupying space in a level above the ground level, shall extend higher than the lowest of (i) twenty-five (25) feet above grade; or (ii) the top of the sills of the first level of windows above the first story.  








The Board of Appeals may by an affirmative vote of four (4) 	of it’s 


members grant relief or waivers from the provisions of this chapter upon making a written finding that such are	warranted owing to any circumstances including (a) that literal compliance with the provisions of this chapter is not 	practical or is unfeasible or (b) that such relief or waivers are 	recommended by the Design Review Advisory Board; provided that in all cases the desired relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the by-law; provided further, however, that no such relief


or waivers may be granted for signs subject to Section 6(d), 	6(e) or 8.  Not less than fourteen days prior to the filing of an 	application with the Board of Appeals under this section, the Applicants shall submit a scaled drawing of the proposed sign(s) and a description of the proposed relief of waivers to the Design 	Review Advisory Board for review.  Upon filing of an application with the Board of Appeals, the applicants shall provide a copy 	thereof to the Design Review Advisory Board.  At least seven (7) days prior to the Board of Appeals public hearing, the Design Review Advisory Board shall provide a written recommendation to the Board of Appeals and to the applicants.  Failure to provide such recommendations within such time shall be deemed a favorable recommendation.
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